
153 -2011 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) ea. 
April Sessiorl of the April Adjourned Term. 20 1 I 

County of Boone 1 91h Apri I 1 1  
In the County Commission of said county, on the day of 20 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the Couilty Commission of the County of Boone does hereby award bid 09- 
24Mar 1 1 Creasy Springs Road & Roemer Road Asphalt Overlay to APAC Missouri. It is further 
ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said contract. 

Done this 1 91h day of April, 201 1 

Edward H. Robb 

ATTEST: 

Wendy S. ~ o r b n  
Clerk of the county Commission 

V d / d d ~  
Kar n M. Miller 
~ i s t r i c t  I Commissioner 

- 

District I1 Commissioner 



Boone County Purchasing 
Tyson Boldan 
Buyer 

601 E.Walnut, Room 208 
Columbia, MO 65201 

Phone: (573) 886-4392 
Fax: (573) 886-4390 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Boone County Commission 
FROM: Tyson Boldan 
DATE: April 15,201 1 
RE: 09-24MAR11 - Creasy Springs Road & Roemer Road Asphalt Overlay, 

20 1 1 Pavement Preservation 

The Bid for Creasy Springs Road & Roemer Road Asphalt Overlay, 201 1 Pavement 
Preservation closed on March 24,20 1 1. Two bids were received. Purchasing and the 
Planning and Building department recommend award to APAC Missouri for offering the 
lowest and best bid for Boone County. 

The Bid Amount for this project was $408,610.81. The R.A.P. (Recycled Asphalt 
Product) deduction from the bid amount is equal to $2.00 per ton multiplied by 4,202 
estimated tons, for a deduction of $8,404.00. The Warm Mix Deduction from the bid 
amount is equal to $0.50 per ton multiplied by 4,202 estimated tons, for a deduction of 
$2,10 1.00. The R.A.P. and Warm Mix deductions bring the bid amount to $398,105.8 1. 
After including a 5% contingency amount of $19,905.29, this project has a Purchase 
Order total of $41 8,011.10. Invoices from this contract will be paid from department 
2041 - PW - Pavement Preservation, account 71 100 - Outside Services. The engineer's 
estimated amount was $473,977.00. 

Attached is the Bid Tabulation for your review. 

ATT: Bid Tabulation 

cc: Dan Haid 
Bid File 



Creasy Springs Rd. - Roemer Rd. 
201 1 Pavement Presetvation 

TEMPORARY LANE MARKING (REFLECTOR TABS) $500.001 $500.00 $350.00 $350.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $1.125.00 $1,125.00 

Bid Total 1 $473,977.00 $408,610.81 $446,834.00 $427,722.41 
R.A.P.1R.A.S. DEDUCTION PER TON = $ 

WMA DEDUCTION PER TON = $ 

Bid Response 
Work Authorization Certification 
Statement of Bidders Qualifications 
Anti-Collusion Statement 
Bid Bond 
Signature and Identity of Bidder 
Bidders Acknowledgment - - - 

- - 

$2.00 

$0.50 

YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 

YES 
YES 

$2.00 

$0.00 

YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 

YES 
YES 

$2.00 

$0.25 

YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 

YES 
YES 



CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the County of Boone through the Boone 
County Commission (hereinafter referred to as the Owner), and APAC Missouri, (hereinafter referred to as 
the Contractor). 

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the acceptance of Contractor's bid and the award of this 
contract to said Contractor by the Owner and in further consideration of the agreements of the parties herein 
contained, to be well and truly observed and faithfully kept by them, and each of them, it is agreed between 
the parties as follows, to wit: 

The Contractor at his own Expense hereby agrees to do or furnish all labor, materials, and equipment called 
for in the bid designated and marked: 

BID NUMBER 09-24MARll- Creasy Springs Road & Roerner Road Asphalt Overlay 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

and agrees to perform all the work required by the contract as shown on the plans and specifications. The 
contract award includes the deduction of Recycle Asphalt Products in the amount of $8,404.00, as well as 
the deduction of Warm Mix Asphalt in the amount of $2,101.00, coming to a Bid Total in the amount of 
$398,105.81. 

The following contract documents and any applicable Addenda are made a part hereof as fully as if set out 
herein: Change orders issued subsequent to this contract shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the 
agreement unless otherwise specified in writing. 

Notice to Bidders 
Bid Form 
Instructions to Bidders 
Bid Response 
Work Authorization Certification 
Statement of Bidders Qualifications 
Anti-Collusion Statement 
Signature and Identity of Bidder 
Bidders Acknowledgment 
Insurance Requirements 
Contract Conditions 
Sample Contract Agreement 
*Sample Performance Bond 
*Sample Labor & Material Payment Bond, which shall be completed and returned 
to the County within 15 days of the date of this Contract 
AffidavitaSHA Requirements 
Affidavit---Prevailing Wage 
General Specifications 
Technical Specifications 
Special Provisions 1 Project Notes 
State Wage Rates- 
Boone County Standard Terms and Conditions 
Project Plans andlor Details 



It is understood and agreed that, except as may be otherwise provided for by the "General Specifications, and 
"Technical Specifications," and "Special Provisions" the work shall be done in accordance with the 
"Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 1999", a copy of which can be obtained from 
the State of Missouri, Missouri Highway and Transportation Division in Jefferson City, Missouri. Said 
Specifications are part and parcel of this contract, and are incorporated in this contract as fully and 
effectively as if set forth in detail herein. 

The Contractor further agrees that he is fully informed regarding all of the conditions affecting the work to 
be done, and labor and materials to be furnished for the completion of this contract, and that his information 
was secured by personal investigation and research and not from any estimates of the Owner; and that he 
will make no claim against the Owner by reason of estimates, tests, or representation of any officer, agent, or 
employees of the Owner. 

The said Contractor agrees further to begin work not later than the authorized date in the Notice to Proceed, 
and to complete the work within the time specified in the contract documents or such additional time as may 
be allowed by the Engineer under the contract. 

The work shall be done to complete satisfaction of the Owner and, in the case the Federal Government or 
any agency thereof is participating in the payment of the cost of construction of the work, the work shall also 
be subject to inspection and approval at all times by the proper agent or officials of such government agency. 

The parties hereto agree that this contract in all things shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri. 

Contractor agrees it will pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages to all workers performing work 
under the contract in accordance with the prevailing wage determination issued by the Division of Labor 
Standards of the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations for the State of Missouri and as maintained 
on file with the Boone County Public Works Department. 

The Contractor further agrees that it shall forfeit as a penalty to the County of Boone the sum of $100.00 for 
each worker employed for each calendar day or portion thereof such worker is paid less than the stipulated 
rates set forth in the prevailing wage determination for the project for any,work done under this contract by 
the Contractor or by any Subcontractor employed by the Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 
290.250 RSMo. The Contractor further agrees that it will abide by all provisions of the prevailing wage law 
as set forth in Chapter 290 RSMo. and rules and regulations issued thereunder and that any penalties 
assessed may be withheld from sums due to the Contractor by the Owner. 

The contractor agrees that he will comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations and 
ordinances and that helshe will comply and cause each of hisher subcontractors, and directives pertaining to 
nondiscrimination against any person on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or 
national origin in connection with this contract, including procurement of materials and lease of equipment; 
therefore, in accordance with the special provisions on that subject attached hereto, incorporated in and 
made a part of the Contract. 

The Contractor expressly warrants that helshe has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract 
in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in 
whole or in part, upon such procurement; and that he has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay to any third 
person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services in connection therewith, any 
brokerage, commission or percentage upon the amount receivable by him hereunder; and that he has not, in 
estimating the contract price demand by him, included any sum by reason of such brokerage, commission, or 



percentage; and that all moneys payable to him hereunder are free from obligation of any other person for 
services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He firther agrees 
that any breach of this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the 
Owner, and that the Owner may retain to its own use from any sums due to or to become due hereunder an 
amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid, or agreed to be paid. 

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in the amount: $398,105.81 

Three Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand One Hundred Five Dollars and Eightv One Cents 
J$398,105.81) 

as fill compensation for the performance of work embraced in this contract, subject to the terms of payment 
as provided in the contract documents and subject to adjustment as provided for changes in quantities and 
approved change orders. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and entered this agreement on 
at Columbia, Missouri. 

(Date) 

CONTRACTOR: 
APAC MISSOURI OWNER, BOONE C O U N T ~ S S O U R I  

h 

&flA.b Authorized Representative ~ i b a t u r e  
Edward H. Robb, Presiding Commissioner 

BY: Jhmn A .  e,vl,, 
Authorized Representative ~ r i s e d  Name 
Title: Vice Pre~,.dult 

CJ D W U ~  
Boone County Counselor 

ATTEST: 

Wendy Noren, County Clerk 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 55.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is 
available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising fiom this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if 

a measurable county obligation at this time.) 
204lI71100 - $' 378 lo$ gl 

41/$11, 
Signature Date Appropriation Account 



BID FORM 

Creasy Springs Rd. & Roemer Rd. Asphalt Overlay 
201 1 Pavement Preservation 

Project Deductions 

Enter deduct amount for the below items the bidder wished to use. Increased cost associated 
with an item should be indicated by a negative deduct. It will be at the County's discretion to incorporate 
these deductions into the project. 

- Option - MoDot Asphalt Price Index"""" 
If you accept to be bound by this you must sign below. No signature will be interpreted 
to mean bidder rejects the use of See SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

ITEM 
R.A.P.1R.A.S. 

Warm Mix Asphalt 

Accepnce & A Date: 

BID FORM 2.1 

Deduct from Bid Items 

Asphalt BP-2. Wedgekeveling Course 8 Asphalt BP-2, Surface (1.5' Thick) 

Asphalt BP-2, Wedgekeveling Course 8 Asphalt BP-2. Surface (1.5" Thick) 

Unit price Deduct 

$ 2% 
$ o.50 



All items shown on the project plan sheets and not included in the above bid items shall be 
deemed incidental to the project and included in the unit prices given. In case of error in the 
extension, the unit price times the estimated quantity will govern. 

BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all 
which is hereby acknowledged): 

DATE ADDENDUMNUMBER 

COMPANY NAME: BPLIC - .h,"kodn/ /M<- 

ADDRESS: Po r 2 % ~  /// 7 
CITY, STATE, ZIP .UD &<ZD< 

/ 

PHONE NUMBER: $3 7.3 - ' # ~ 9  -0 8 !?'b 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAI-1 )4Ah- d 

List all Sub-Contractors planned to be utilized on this proiect. 

S~#R/ /~PF A Amf3 S C  A176 

BID FORM 



TO: COUNTY OF BOONE. MISSOURI 

SUBJECT: ~4 eds I v SPK/N/? r AZOA D 2 &EME/L A S ~ ~ L  7 ~ J E ~ L  n7 

Project No.: 09 -2 ~ s ~ ~ k ? /  / 

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, having examined all specifications, and other proposed contract 
documents, and all addenda thereto; and being acquainted with and fully understanding (a) the extent 
and character of the work covered by this proposal; (b) the location, arrangement, and specified 
requirements of the proposed work; (c) local conditions relative to labor, transportation, hauling, and 
delivery facilities; and (d) all other factors and conditions affecting or which may be affected by the 
work. 

HEREBY PROPOSES to furnish all required materials, supplies, equipment, tools, and plant; to 
perform all necessary labor and supervision; and to install, erect, equip, and complete all work 
stipulated in, required by, and in accordance with the proposed contract documents, specifications, and 
other documents referred to herein (as altered, amended, or modified by all addenda hereto) for and in 
consideration of the prices stated herein. All prices stated herein are firm and include Missouri Sales 
and Use Tax and all other taxes which might be lawfully assessed against or in connection with the 
work proposed herein. 

SECTION I 
THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER UNDERSTANDS that the specifications, contract, and bond governing 
the construction of the work contemplated are those k n o k  and designated as the ~ o o n e  county 
Roadway Regulations Chapter II, MoDOT Standard Specifications, Rules of Missouri 
Department of Natural Resources, Division 20-Clean Water Commission (lOCSR20), together 
with the "General SpeckFicationsn, "Technical Speeifmtions", and "Special Provisionsn, if any, attached 
to this proposal. 

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER UNDERSTANDS that the quantities given in the following item~ed 
proposal are not guaranteed by the Owner, but are used for the purpose of comparing bids and 
awarding the Contract, and may or may not represent the actual quantities encountered on the job; and 
that the sum of the products of the quantities listed in the following itemized proposal, multiplied by the 
unit price bid shall all constitute the gross sum bid. 

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER submits the following itemized proposal and hereby authorizes the 
Engineer to correct any multiplication of "Unit Price" by "Quantityn as shown under 'Extended Total". If 
there is a discrepancy between the "Unit Pricen and the " W n d e d  Totar" the "Unit Price" shall govern. 

SECTION II 
I hereby agree to complete the work herein specifed before the Contract Time specifid in the Notice 
to Bidders and agree that the County will sustain substantial damages, the amount of which is 
impossible to determine at this time, if work is not completed by the completion date. Time is an 
essential feature of this Contract. I agree that if I fail to finally and fully complete the work within the 
time allowed I will be in breach of the Agreement which shall entitle the County to collect liquidated 
damages from the Bidder and/or the Bidder's Surety in the amount specified under liquidated 
damages in the Notice to Bidders for each day that completion is delayed beyond the specified 
completion date. I further authorize said damages to be reduced from any final payment on the 
Project. 

BID RESPONSE 




































